TOWN OF KROTZ SPRINGS OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Krotz Springs, State of Louisiana, met in regular session, at the regular meeting place, the town hall, Krotz Springs, Louisiana at 6:30 P.M., April 9, 2024.

There were present: Craig Burghdoff, Larry Martinez, Cindy Stelly, Nyssa Godwin, Keith Ardoin

There were absent: None

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Krotz Springs were duly convened as the governing authority of said town by Mayor Carroll Snyder, who then stated that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen were ready for the transaction of business.

On motion of Keith Ardoin, and duly seconded by Larry Martinez to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held on March 12, 2024. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

On motion of Craig Burghdoff, and duly seconded by Cindy Stelly that all outstanding bills be paid. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

On motion of Cindy Stelly, and duly seconded by Craig Burghdoff to approve the Financial Statements and Reconciliation Worksheet. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

Chief Susie Snyder said the storage building cost is \$10,249.25.

Maintenance Supervisor Nina Snyder all is good. Jacob LeBleu and James Ellis will be in class next week for certifications. Mayor Snyder said DOTD will start road construction on truck route within the next two months. A meeting is scheduled for April 18, 2024. Mayor Snyder reported that the parish condemned and demolished three homes in town on Florida Street, 8th Street and Eleventh Street.

On public comment Ken Marks addressed the Mayor and Council offering assistance from Parish Government, communication needs to be improved between parish and towns. Mr. Marks the bill for drainage tax has been pulled. Jeff Morrow heard St. Landry Solid Waste was considering taking Evangeline Parish waste and who would benefit.

On other business Alderman Craig Burghdoff suggested putting a stop sign on the intersection of Eighth and Main Street.

On announcements: Second Harvest distribution April 16th and 17th, Veteran's trip scheduled for April 23, 2024. Alderwoman Cindy Stelly festival is going well, we have good sponsorship so far. Festival Queen Emmy Faske would like to install a blessing box at town hall.

PAGE 2 TOWN OF KROTZ SPRINGS OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS April 9, 2024

On motion of Cindy Stelly, and duly seconded by Larry Martinez, that the meeting be adjourned. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

ATTEST:	Carroll Snyder, Mayor
Suzanne Belleau, Town Clerk	
I, do hereby certify that the above and foreg and Board of Alderman of the Town of Kro	going is a true and correct copy of the minutes of the Mayor otz Springs, held April 9, 2024.